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ployees retirement fund from any moneys in the state treasury not
otherwise appropriated.

Sec. 3.  This act becomes effective July 1, 1967,
Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 715—S. F. No. 371
[Coded]

An act relating to the teachers retirement association, suppie-
mental pensions, and appropriating money; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1965, Section 354.55, by adding a subdivision,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.55, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. Teachers retirement; supplemental pensions. Each
annuitant who as a member of the fund commenced drawing his an-
nuity between August 1, 1931, and June 30, 1965, but not including
his beneficiaries, shall be paid ten percemt of his present monthly
annuity if such annuitant retired pursuant to Minnesora Starutes 19635,
Sections 354.33 and 354.34 and fifteen percent of his present monthly
annuity if such annuitant retired pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1953,
Section 135.10 and Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 354.44 and
354.45, in addition to the amounts such annuitant is otherwise entitled
to receive under the provisions of Sections 354.05 to 354.14, and
354.31 10 354.55 and Sections 354.58 and 354.58.

The supplemental benefit provided for in this subdivision is not
a vested right, and the legislature reserves the power to withdraw,
abolish, or modify it in any way, and this benefit shall be paid from
the general revenue fund and such moneys as are required for its pay-
ment are hereby annually appropriated to the teachers retirerment fund.

Sec. 2.  This act takes effect July 1, 1967,
Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 716—S. F. No. 427

An act relating to compensation of members of county boards in
certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections
375.055, Subdivisions 1, 4 and 5, and 375.06, Subdivision 1; repeal-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:



714] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 1451

ing Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 375.05 and 375.055, Subdivi-
sions 2 and 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 375.055, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

375.055  County boards; members’ compensation.  Subdi-
vision 1.  Fixed by county board. The county commissioners in
all counties of the state having a population of less than 100,000 ac-
cording to the 1960 federal census, shall receive as compensation for
services rendered by them for their respective counties, annual salaries,
in an amount set by the county board, provided that such salary shall
not become effective until January 1 of the next odd numbered calen-
dar year, and provided that such salary is established in conformiry
with this subdivision. The county board may establish a new salary
by a resolution adopted and published in the even numbered year not
less than 30 days prior to the date of opening of filings for the office
of county commissioner. The resolution shall contain a statement of
the new salary to be established set forth on an annual basis. In ad-
dition to its publication in the official newspaper of the county as part
of the proceedings of the meeting of the county board, the same shall
be published in one other newspaper of the county, if there be one
located in a different municipality in the county than the official news-
paper. The salary of a county commissioner shall not change except
in accordance with the provisions of this subdivision. net to exceed the
amounts hereinafter provided based upon the population aceording to
the then last proceeding state or federad census; the taxable valuatien
of real and persenal property; cxelusive of money and eredits; as
reperted in the abstraet of tox lists for the preeeding yest; and the
number of fall or fractional congressional townships; as folows:

fa}—¥n eounties with less than 6500 inhabitants $400 and
$3060 fer each $1;000;000 taxable valuation or major fraction there-
of; and $3 for each full or fractional eongressional township; with
the aggregate not to exceed $906+

&) —1In eounties with 6;500 but less than 12,000 inhabitants
$400 and $145 for emeh $1;000,000 taxable wvaluation or major
fraction thereof; and $3 fer each full or feaetional congressional
township; with the aggregatae not to exeeed $1,650;

{fer—In eounties with 12,000 but jess than 16,000 inhabitants
$500 and $100 for each $1;000;000 taxable valuation or mejor frae-
tiont thereof; and $3 for each full er fractional eongressionnl town-
ship; with the aggregate not to exeeed $1:250:
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{&—1In counties with 16,000 but lcss than 21,000 inkhabitants
£600 and $65 for exch $1.000;000 tmeable valuation or major frae-
tion thereof; and $3 for each full or fractional eengressional town-
ship; with the aggregate not to exceed $1:350;

fo—In counties with 215000 but less than 30,000 inhabitunts;
$850 and $40 for each $1,000,000 taxable valuatien er major frae-
tien thereof; and $3 for each full or fractional eongressional township;
with the apgregate not to exceed $1;420;

$1:050 and $35 for each 000,000 taxable valuation or majer frae-
tion thereof; and $3 for each full or fractienal eongressional town-
ship; with the aggregate net to exeeed $1:750:

{g—In ecunties with 50,000 but less than 100,860 inhabi-
tants; $5250 and $25 for each $1;000,000 taxable valwatien eor
ﬂaﬂjef&aet—eﬂthefeef—and%ﬁereaehfuﬂeffmeﬁoﬁa}eeﬂgfes-
stonal township; with the aggregate not to exeeed $3:806-

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 375.055, Subdivi-
sion 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Inconsistent provisions suvperseded. FExcept as
otherwise herein provided, all acts or paris of acts, which relate to
salaries of county commissioners, in any county of the state having
a population of less than 100,000 according to the last 71960 federal
census, are hereby repealed superseded as of January 1, 1969 insofar
as they are inconsistent with the provisions of this section.

Sec. 3.  Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 375.055, Subdivi-
sion 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Other benefits,  Excepr as provided herein noth-
ing Nothing in this section shall limit the right of 2 county commis-
sioners to collect and retain any fees, per diem payment, or any mile-
age or expense allowance, payment in lieu of mileage or reimburse-
ment of expenses in aitending meetings or in the conduct of the busi-
ness of a board, commission or committee of county government on
which he serves, ether payment which he is now authorized by any
other provision of the law to collect and retain in addition to the stated
amount of his annual salary;; or to participate in any group insurance
program instituted by the county board for county officers and em-
ployees: ; provided that the several members of the county board shall
not receive a per diem for service on the Board of Auditors, the Board
of Equalization, or the Canvassing Board and provided further that a
county commissioner shall not be paid in excess of 350 by way of
per diems for service in any calendar month on a committee of the
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county board or on any board, commission or committee of county
government or a total of $400 for such service in any calendar year.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 375.06, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

37506 Compensation for committee work; travel expenses.
Subdivision 1,  The several members of the county boards in coun-
ties having less than 75:008 /00,000 inhabitants according to the
1960 federal census shall receive $10 per day for each and every day
necessarily occupied in the discharge of their official duties while act-
ing on any committee under the direction of the board, and may be
allowed and paid in addition thereto their actual and necessary travel-
ing expenses incurred in the discharge of such committee work. Any
committee may be comprised of all of the members of the county
board.

The several members of the county boards in addition to any
compensation authorized for their duties may be ailowed and paid
their actual and necessary traveling expenses in attending meetings
of the board. The chairman of the county board shall receive seven
and one half cents per mile, each way, for going to the county seat
to sign warrants during recess of the county board.

Sec. S, Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 375.05 and
375.055, Subdivisions 2 and 7 are repealed.

Sec. 6. This act is in effect on January 1, 1969, except that
a resolution may be adopted and published pursuamt to and in ac-
cordance with the provisions of section 1 during the year 1968, and
that any county commissioner's salary established by or pursuant to
general or special law on or before December 31, 1968, and in effect
on that date shall thereafter remain in effect until changed in accord-
ance with the provisions of this act.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 717—S. F. No. 747
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the youth conservation commission; providing
for the termination of its jurisdiction in certain circumstances; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 242.27 and Chapter 242, by
adding a section,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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